

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEBRASKA EX REL.
TIMOTHY L. ASHFORD, P.C. L.L.O.,
and TIMOTHY L. ASHFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD KLEINE, DOUGLAS COUNTY ATTORNEY,
STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Nebraska Court Of Appeals**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JIMMIE L. PINKHAM III
Counsel of Record
Deputy County Attorney
DOUGLAS COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
Civic Center, Suite 909
1819 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68183
(402) 444-7622
jimmie.pinkham@douglascounty-ne.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT POSE A NEW OR SUFFICIENTLY DEBATABLE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW	6
II. THE NEBRASKA SUPREME COURT'S RELIANCE ON <i>LINDA R.S.</i> DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER STATE COURTS OF LAST RE- SORT OR CIRCUIT COURTS.....	9
III. IGNORING THE HOLDING IN <i>LINDA R.S.</i> , PETITIONERS STILL CANNOT SATISFY THE ARTICLE III STANDING REQUIREMENTS	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962)	6
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2104 (2021)	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021)	12
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	7
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017)....	10, 11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC)</i> , Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	12
<i>Huff v. Brown</i> , 941 N.W.2d 515 (Neb. 2020).....	4
<i>Leeke v. Timmerman</i> , 454 U.S. 83 (1981)	7
<i>Lefebure v. D'Aquila</i> , 15 F.4th 650 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S.Ct. 2732 (2022)	9, 13
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r's of Harper Cnty., Okla.</i> , 482 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. McNeil</i> , 487 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Oliver v. Collins</i> , 914 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Parkhurst v. Tabor</i> , 558 U.S. 1148 (2010), denying cert. to 569 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Parkhurst v. Tabor</i> , 569 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S.Ct. 1143 (2010)	3, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sargeant v. Dixon</i> , 130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Sattler v. Johnson</i> , 857 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Smith v. Shook</i> , 237 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>State v. Baltimore</i> , 495 N.W.2d 921 (Neb. 1993).....	12
<i>State v. Chauncey</i> , 890 N.W.2d 453 (Neb. 2017)	4
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 788 N.W.2d 172 (Neb. 2010).....	4
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	7
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	8
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Grundhoefer</i> , 916 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Wegeler</i> , 941 F.3d 665 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2796 (2013)	10
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	11, 12, 14
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 23-1205	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-513.....	5, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-110.....	5, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-1408.....	5, 15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-1419.....	15
Neb. Ct. R. Pldg. § 6-1112(b)(1)	3
Neb. Ct. R. Pldg. § 6-1112(b)(6)	3
